

No. 99-2036

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ANDREA FOURNIER,
AND DARLEEN FOURNIER**
Petitioners

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND
UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD W. GARNETT
Notre Dame Law School
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
(219) 631-6981

CARL H. ESBECK*
Center for Law and Religious Freedom
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
4208 Evergreen Lane, Suite 222
Annandale, Virginia 22003
(703) 642-1070

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
Institute for Public Affairs
Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations
of America
1640 Rhode Island Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-2770

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....

Table of Authorities

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae*

Statement of the Case.....

Summary of the Argument.....

Argument

I. The First Amendment Does Not Permit Government Officials to Draw and Enforce Distinctions Between “Worship and Religious Instruction” and All Other Forms of Religious Speech.

 A. The Establishment Clause Does Not Permit Officials to Classify Per Religious Categories Religious Words, Practices and Events

 B. The Free Exercise Clause Also Denies Government Officials Authority to Interpret the Religious Meaning of Religious Practices.

 C. The Milford Use Policy Embroils School Officials in Unconstitutional Line-Drawing.

II. The Establishment Clause Cannot Supply the “Compelling Governmental Interest” Required to Preempt the Free Speech Clause

III. The Use Policy Intentionally Discriminates on the Basis of Religion and Therefore Violates the Free Exercise Clause

IV. That School Officials Had No Animus Toward The Good News Club or Its Message Is Irrelevant

Conclusion

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)

Basich v. Board of Pensions, 540 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....

Board of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)

Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School Dist. No. 10, 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)

Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board, 2000 WL 1597749 (5th Cir. 2000) (*per curiam*) (*denying rehearing en banc*).....

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....

Consolidated Edison v. Public Service Comm’n, 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....

Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)

County of Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....

Downs v. Roman Catholic Archbishop, 683 A.2d 808 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996).....

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am., 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962)

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....

Farley v. Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod, 821 F. Supp. 1286
(D. Minn. 1993)

Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U.S. 67 (1953)

Gabriel v. Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Church, Inc., 640 N.E.2d 681
(Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....

Geraci v. Eckankar, 526 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....

Gibson v. Brewer, 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)

Heffron v. International Soc’y of Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)

Himaka v. Buddhist Churches of Am., 917 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....

In re Pleasant Glade Assembly of God, 991 S.W.2d 85 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998)

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)

Klagsbrun v. Va’ad Harabonim of Greater Monsey, 53 F. Supp.2d 732
(D.N.J. 1999).....

Korean Presbyterian Church v. Lee, 880 P.2d 565 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994).....

Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190 (1960)

L.L.N. v. Clauder, 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. 1997)

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....

The Legal Tender Cases, 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)

Maryland & Va. Churches of God v. Church at Sharpsburg, 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....

McEnroy v. St. Meinrad School of Theology, 713 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. App. 1999).....

Pearson v. Church of God, 458 S.E.2d 68 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....

Presbyterian Church v. Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000).....

Serbian East. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....

Smith v. Clark, 709 N.Y.S.2d 354 (Sup. Ct. 2000).....

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980) (*per curiam*)

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)

Tidman v. Salvation Army, 1998 WL 391765 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)

Van Osdol v. Vogt, 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996).....

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....

Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....

Westside Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I *passim*

Other Authorities

Stephen L. Carter, *GOD’S NAME IN VAIN: THE RIGHTS AND WRONGS OF RELIGION IN POLITICS* (2000).....

THE COMPLETE ARTSCROLL SIDDUR 18 (1985)

William Clancy, *Religion as a Source of Tension*, in *RELIGION AND THE FREE SOCIETY* (1958).....

James Davison Hunter, *CULTURE WARS: THE STRUGGLE TO DEFINE AMERICA* (1991).....

Richard John Neuhaus, *Civil Religion or Public Policy*, *FIRST THINGS* (Dec. 2000)

Jack N. Rakove, *ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION* (1997).....

Max L. Stackhouse, *Religion, Rights, and the Constitution*, in *AN UNSETTLED ARENA: RELIGION AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS* (Ronald C. White, Jr. & Albright G. Zimmerman eds., 1990)

5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987)
